SUBDIVISION

AND

DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD

AGENDA

Thursday, 9:00 A.M.
July 14, 2016

Hearing Room No.3
Churchill Building, 10019 -
103 Avenue NW,
Edmonton, AB
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SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD
HEARING ROOM NO. 3

I 9:00 A.M. SDAB-D-16-168 Construct a Serribetached House with front
and back landings, fireplaces and to demolist
existing Singe Detached House, existing
Garage was burned down 6 months ago not
applying for demo.

12015- 91 Street NW
ProjectNo.: 222168300001

I 10:30 A.M. SDAB-D-16-169 Construct an Accessory Buildingear detachec
Garage Suité2 Storeys, 8.84netres by7.32
metres

9134- 117 Street NW
ProjectNo.: 182147071011

I 1:30 P.M. SDAB-D-16-170 Convert a Group Home to 8 Dwellings of
Apartment Housing and to construct interior
alterations (existingvithout permits)

11516- 95A Street NW
ProjectNo.: 150878856004

NOTE: Unl ess ot herwise stated, al | referert
the authority under the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw 12800.
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ITEM I: 9:00 A.M.

FILE: SDAB-D-16-168

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT OFFICER

APPELLANT:

APPLICATION NO.:

APPLICATION TO:

DECISION OF THE

DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:

DECISION DATE:

DATE OF APPEAL:

MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION
OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:

LEGAL DESCRPTION:

ZONE:

OVERLAY:

STATUTORY PLAN:

22216830€001

Construct a SerdDetached House with
front and back landings, fireplaces and to
demolish an existing Single Detached
House,existing Garage was burned down
6 months ago not applying for demo.
Refused

June 17, 2016

June 20, 2016

12015- 91 STREET NW

Plan 8136AC Blk 2 Lot 2

RF3-Small Scale Infill Development Zone
Mature Neighbourhood Overlay

Alberta Avenue/Eastwood Area
Redevelopment Plan

| Grounds for Appeal

The Appellant provided the following reasons forpealing the decision of the

Development Authority:

There are many sites with the exact lot dimensions and it iset@swide which is the
minimum to do a Semietached. The area is RF3.

| General Matters

Appeal Information:

TheMunicipal Governmenict RSA 2000, c M26 states the following:
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Grounds for Appeal
685(1) If a development authority
(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person,
(b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or
(c) issues an order under section 645,
the pason applying for the permit or affected by the order under section
645 may appeal to the subdivision and development appeal board.

Appeals
686(1)A development appeal to a subdivision and development appeal board is
commenced by filing a notice of th@geal, containing reasons, with the board
within 14 days,
(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 685(1),
after
(i) the date on which the person is notified of the order or decision
or the issuancef the development permit.

TheMunidpal Government A¢RSA 2000, c M26 states the following:

687(3)In determining an appeal, the subdivision and developapmpeal board
é
(a.1) must comply with the land use policies and statutory plans and,
subject to clause (d), the land use bylawfiect;
é
(c) may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or development

permit or any condition attached to any of them or make or substitute an
order, decision or permit of its own;

(d) may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the isEae
development permit even though the proposed development does not
comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion,

(i) the proposed development would not

(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the
neighbourhood, or

(B) materially interfere with or affect the use,
enjoyment or value of neighbouring parcels of land,

And
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(i) the proposed development conforms with the use prescribed
for that land or building in the land use bylaw.

General Provisions from theEdmonton Zoning Bylaw:

Section 140.1tates theGeneral Purposeof the RF3 Small Scale Infill Development
Zone is to provide for Single Detached Housing and Sedetached Housing while
allowing smaliscale conversion and infill redevelopment to buildings containing up to
four Dwellings, and inluding Secondary Suites under certain conditions.

Section 140.2(8) statéSemidetached Housingis a Permitted Usein the RF3 Small
Scale Infill Development Zone.

Under Section 7.2(8)Semidetached Housingmeans development consisting of a
building cantaining only two Dwellings joined in whole or in part at the side or rear with
no Dwelling being placed over another in whole or in p&dch Dwelling has separate,
individual, and direct access to Grade. This type of development is designed and
constrieted as two Dwellings at the time of initial construction of the building. This Use
Class does not include Secondary Suites or Duplexes.

Section 814.1 states tli&eneral Purposeof the Mature Neighbourhood Overlay is to

ensure that new low density devetop n t i n Edmont onds mat u
neighbourhoods is sensitive in scale to existing development, maintains the traditional
character and pedestrifendly design of the streetscape, ensures privacy and sunlight
penetration on adjacent properties andvles opportunity for discussion between
applicants and neighbouring affected parties when a development proposes to vary the
Overlay regulations.

| Site Area |

Section 140.4(3)(a) states the minimum Site Area for Skatasiching Housing shall be
442.2 sqare metres.

Devel opment Of ficerds Determinati on

Proposed: 367.37 square metres

Deficient: 74.83 square metres (16.92 percent)

Notice to Applicant/Appellant

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue

its official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing. Bylaw

No . 11136 requires that a verbal announcemi
the conclusion of the hearing of an appeal, but the verbal decision is notfirthding

on the Board until the decision has been given in writing in accordance with the
Municipal Government Act
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Project Number: 222168300-001

[
| THECITY OF
; monton Application Date: MAY 19, 2016
j Printed: June 20, 2016 at 9:33 AM
f Application for Page fort|
Minor Development Permit
This document is a Development Permit Decision for the development application described below.
' Applicant ) Property Address(es) and Legal Description(s)
12015 -91 STREET NW
PLATINUM LIVING HOMES LD, Plan 8136AC Bk 2 Lot 2
Specific Address(es)

Entryway: 12015 - 91 STREET NW
Entryway: 12017 - 91 STREET NW Q ¥
Building: 12015 - 91 STREET NW '

\%

Scope of Application

existing Garage was burned down 6 months ago not applying for demo.

To construct a Semi-Detached House with front and back landings, fireplaces and to demolish an existing Single Detached House,

| Permit Details
# of Dwelling Units Add/Remove: 1 E Class of Permit: (none)
Client File Reference Number: Lot Grading Needed?: Y
Minor Dev. Application Fee: Semi-Detached House New Sewer Service Required: Y
Secondary Suite Included 7: N Stat. Plan Overlay/Annex Area: Mature Neighbourhood Overlay

I/We certify that the above noted details are correct.

Applicant signature:

| Development Application Decision
Refused

Reason for Refusal
Application for a Semi-detached House is refused due to the following reason:

1. Section 140.4.3.a: The minimum Site area shall be 442.2m2.

Proposed: 367.37m2
Deficient: 74.83m2 (16.92%)

Rights of Appeal

Chapter 24, Section 683 through 689 of the Municipal Government Amendment Act.

The Applicant has the right of appeal within 14 days of receiving notice of the Development Application Decision, as outlined in

Issue Date: Jun 17, 2016 Development Authority: YEUNG, KENNETH Signature:
Fees
Fee Amount Amount Paid Receipt # Date Paid

Dev. Applicaticn Fee $456.00 $456.00 03292999 May 19, 2016
Lot Grading Fee $135.00 $135.00 03292999 May 19, 2016
Sanitary Sewer Trunk Fund $1,566.00 $1,566.00 03292999 May 19, 2016
Total GST Amount: $0.00
Totals for Permil: $2,157.00 $2,157.00

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT
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ITEM II: 10:30 A.M.

FILE: SDAB-D-16-169

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT OFFICER

APPELLANT:

APPLICATION NO.:

APPLICATION TO:

DECISION OF THE

DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:

DECISION DATE:

DATE OF APPEAL:

MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION
OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

ZONE:

OVERLAY:

STATUTORY PLAN:

182147071011

Construct an Accessory Building rear
detached Garage Suite (2 Storeys, 8.84
metres by7.32metreg

Refused

June 16, 2016

June 21, 2016

9134- 117 STREET NW

Plan 715HW BIk 4 Lot 22

RF1-Single Detached Residential Zone
Mature Neighbourhood Overlay

N/A

| Grounds forAppeal

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the

Development Authority:

According to Bylaws 52 & 87, the present bylaw allows for certain height restrictions for

flat roof designs of 5.5 atresand on pitched roofsf®.5 netres

If you refer to the attached illustrations you will see:

Option 17 The elevation shown is based on what would be allowed according to the

height allowances for a flat roof desigme. 5.5metres Note however the ceiling height
of the Garage Suité less han 7 feet. A 6 foomale figure show on the"2floor level
almost touches the ceiling. In additighe garage ceiling is only 8 feet allowing only a 7

feethigh garage door.
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Option 27 This elevation illustrates what the eddion would ok like to achie a
minimum acceptabléeight of 8feetceiling for the Gamge Site. | have also increased
the height of the @&rage ceiling to 9 feewvhich allowsan 8feetdoor and suctural header
above

O.H. Door. When comparingthiswit t he Option 1 itodise.l8nly ma
inches(5.95 metresvs 5.50metred. My application adds an additional 1 foot which
makes the gage suite ceiling height 9 feet.

Option 371 This design (which does not rohtthe house designd based on a ftched
roof and an allowed height of 6rBetres Note the heighof the ceiling in this casé
almost 9 feetceiling and in my opinion the perceived massing is bigger in Option 3
because of the allowed pitched roof.

After conducting this exercise it is clear that the bylaws favor the pitched roof and in a

sense an unfair height allowance fore f | at r oof desi gns. Mor e
there is barely a difference between Option 2 and 3 and therefore | would like to request a
variance / elaxation amendment to allow and increased height.

Without the increased height allowance the garage suite would be functional however
could be considered by some; cramped and stuffy, lack of space and in fact does not even
meet CMHC requirements.

Secomlary Suites (CMHC): AMost muetréas(6.8fpanr | i t i es
from finished floor to ceiling before they will issue a building pérmihich is also the
minimumtei ght required by most electrical <code

AlbertaBu | di ng Code: AThe Buil di ngetreSfoat->- r egul a
celing height for a secondary suite. Especially in basements, ductwork, beams and drop

floors above can reduce ceilinghdigh t o | ess than code mini mum
ceiling heidit are permitted to be less thd.95 netres provided the minimum ceiling
height is maintainedé over a minimum fl oor &

Ideally, the bylaw should be changasd that is why | met with city counsel on

December 7, 2015. Changing the bylaws wasticamline the process for all flat top
garage suiteds and be far more efficient f«
each and every application. | would think that this would save time and money for City
Administration.

| General Matters

Appeal Information:

TheMunicipal Government ACRSA 2000, c M26 states the following:

Grounds for Appeal
685(1) If a development authority
(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person,
(b) issues a development permit subject to conalitior
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(c) issues an order under section 645,
the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section
645 may appeal to the subdivision and development appeal board.

Appeals
686(1)A development appeal to a subdivision and developmentaappard is
commenced by filing a notice of the appeal, containing reasons, with the board
within 14 days,
(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 685(1),
after
0] the date on which the person is notified of the order or decision
or the issuace of the development permit.

TheMunicipal Government AcCRSA 2000, c M26 states the following:

687(3)In determining an appeal, the subdivision and developapmp#al board
é

(a.1) must comply with the land use policies and statutory Hads
subject to clause (d), the land use bylaw in effect;

é

(c) may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or development
permit or any condition attached to any of them or make or substitute an
order, decision or permit of its own;

(d) may make & order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of a
development permit even though the proposed development does not
comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion,

(i) the proposed development would not

(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the
neighbourhood, or

(B) materially interfere with or affect the use,
enjoyment or value of neighbouring parcels of land,

and

(i) the proposed development conforms with the use prescribed
for that land or building in the land use bylaw.
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General Provisions from the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw:

Section 110.1 states the purpose of the RF1 Zone is to provide for Single Detached
Housing while allowing other forms of small scale housing in the form of Secondary
Suites, Semdetached Housing and Duplex Housing urnmktain conditions.

Section 814.1 states tli&eneral Purposeof the Mature Neighbourhood Overlay is to

ensur e t hat new |l ow density devel opment
neighbourhoods is sensitive in scale to existing development, maintainaditenial

character and pedestrifiendly design of the streetscape, ensures privacy and sunlight
penetration on adjacent properties and provides opportunity for discussion between
applicants and neighbouring affected parties when a development proposey the

Overlay regulations.

Discretionary Use

Section 110.3(3) states a Garage Suite is a Discretionary Use in the RF1 Zone.

Under Section 7.2(3), Garage Suite means an Accessory Dwelling located above a
detached Garage (above Grade); or a sisfieey Accessory Dwelling attached to the

side or rear of, a detached Garage (at Grade). A Garage Suite is Accessory to a building
in which the principal Use is Single Detached Housing. A Garage Suite has cooking
facilities, food preparation, sleeping asahitary facilities which are separate from those

of the principal Dwelling located on the Site. A Garage Suite has an entrance separate
from the vehicle entrance to the detached Garage, either from a common indoor landing
or directly from the exterior ofhe structure. This Use Class does not include Garden
Suites, Secondary Suites, Blatchford Lane Suites, or Blatchford Accessory Suites.

Section 110.4(5) states Garage Suites and Garden Suites shall comply with Section 87 of
this Bylaw.

Section 87.14tateswhere Garage Suites or Garden Suites are Discretionary within the
applicable Zone, the Development Officer may exercise discretion in considering a
Garage Suite having regard to:

a. compatibility of the Use with the siting, geodetic elevations, Heigiuf slopes and
building types and materials characteristic of surrounding low density gananted
housing and development;

b. the effect on the privacy of adjacent properties;

c. the policies and guidelines for Garage Suites and Garden Suites contaiaed in
Statutory Plan for the area.

Devel opment Of ficerd6s Determination

Discretionary Use Garage Suites is listed as a Discretionary Use in the RF1 (Single
Detached Residential) Zone.
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| Height |

Section 87.2.a.ii states the maximum Height for a Garage noraa Garage Suite
(above Grade) is 5.5 metres or up to 1.5 metres greater than the Height of the principal
Dwelling as constructed at the time of the Development Permit Application, whichever is
the lesser, where the building containing the Garage 8a#ea roof slope of less than
4/12 (18.4 degrees).

Devel opment Of ficerbd6s Determination

The proposed Garage Suite is 6.41 metres instead of 5.5 metres (Section 87.a.ii).

Excess = 0.91 metres

Drive Aisle |

Section 54.2.4.a.vi states aisles shall be amum of 7.0 metres wide for 90 degree
parking, 5.5 metres wide for 60 degree parking, and 3.6 metres wide for 45 degree
parking and parallel parking.

Devel opment Officerds Determinati on
Drive Aisle - The proposed drive aisle is 5.79 metres instead ofrieéfles (Section

54.2.4.a.vi).

Deficiency: 1.21 metres

Notice to Applicant/Appellant

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue

its official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of tigaring. Bylaw

No. 11136 requires that a verbal announce mi
the conclusion of the hearing of an appeal, but the verbal decision is not final nor binding

on the Board until the decision has been given in writingagoordance with the

Municipal Government Act
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THECITY OF Project Number: 182147071-011
monton ' Application Date: JUN 01, 2016
Printed: June 22,2016 at 7:32 AM

Application for P torz

House Development and Building Permit

This document is a record of a Development Permit and/or Building Permit application, and a record of the decision for the undertaking
described below, subject to the limitations and conditions of this permit, of the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw 12800 as amended, Safety Codes
Act RSA 2000, Safety Codes Act Permit Regulation, Alberta Building Code 2006 and City of Edmonton Bylaw 15894 Safety Codes Permit

Applicant Property Address(es) and Legal Description(s)
9134 - 117 STREET NW
KA, DWA Plan 715HW Blk 4 Lot 22
Location(s) of Work

Entryway: 9134A - 117 STREET NW
Building: 9134A - 117 STREET NW

Scope of Application
To construct an Accessory Building - rear detached Garage Suite (2 Storeys, 8.84m x 7.32m),

Permit Details

Affected Floor Area (sq. ft.): 640 Building Height to Midpoint (m):

Class of Permit; Dwelling Type: Garage Suite

Front Yard (m): Home Design Type:

Rear Yard (m); Secondary Suite Included ?: Y

Side Yard, left (m): Side Yard, right (m):

Site Area (sq. m.); Site Depth (m):

Site Width (m): Stat. Plan Overlay/Annex Area: Mature Neighbourhood Overlay

T/We certify that the above noted details are correct.

Applicant signature:

Development Application Decision
Refused

Reason for Refusal
1. Height - The proposed Garage Suite is 6.41m instead of 5.5m (Section 87.a.ii).

2. Drive Aisle - The proposed drive aisle is 5.79m instead of 7.0m (Section 54.2.4.a.vi).

3. Discretionary Use - Garage Suites is listed as a Discretionary Use in the RF1 (Single Detached Residential) Zone.

Advisements:

i) All references to 'Section’ unless otherwise noted are under the authority of the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw 12800.

ii) A Development Permit refusal means that the proposed development has been reviewed against the provisions of this the Zoning
Bylaw. Tt does not remove obligations to conform with other legislation, bylaws or fand title instruments including, but not limited
to, the Municipal Government Act, the Safety Codes Act or any caveats, restrictive covenants or easements that might be attached

to the Site.

iii) This decision can be appealed within 14 days of notice of the decision by the applicant and/or property owner to the Edmonton
Subdivision and Development Appeal Board.

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT
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¢dimonton

House Development and Building Permit

Application for

Project Number: 182147071-011

Application Date: JUN 01,2016
Printed: June 22, 2016 at 7:32 AM
Page: 20of 2

Rights of Appeal

The Applicant has the right of appeal within 14 days of receiving notice of the Development Application Decision, as outlined in
Chapter 24, Section 683 through 689 of the Municipal Government Amendment Act.

Issue Date: Jun 16, 2016~ Development Authority: LEE, CHRISTIAN Signature:
Fees
Fee Amount Amount Paid Receipt # Date Paid

Electrical Fee (Service) $77.00 $77.00 03326413 Jun 01, 2016
Lot Grading Fee $135.00 $135.00 03326413 Jun 01, 2016
Safety Codes Fee $41.72 $41.72 03326413 Jun 01, 2016
Sanitary Sewer Trunk Fund $693.00 $693.00 03326413 Jun 01, 2016
Electrical Safety Codes Fee $13.22 $13.22 03326413 Jun 01, 2016
Water Usage Fee $25.41 $25.41 03326413 Jun 01, 2016
Building Permit Fee $1,043.00 $1,043.00 03326413 Jun 01, 2016
Electrical Fees (House) $218.00 $218.00 03326413 Jun 01, 2016
Sec Suite SSTC Fee $693.00 $693.00 03326413 Jun 01, 2016
Total GST Amount: $0.00
‘Totals for Permit: $2.939.35 $2,939.35

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT
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